24

25

[Urging the administration of San Francisco State University to continue its Gerontology Program.]

## Resolution urging San Francisco State University to continue its Gerontology Program.

WHEREAS, The population of California, and the nation, is aging, presenting challenges in the areas of health care, social services, housing and more; and

WHEREAS, By the year 2025, it is estimated that almost one out of every four Americans will be at least 65 years of age, demonstrating a growing need for professional gerontologists; and,

WHEREAS, San Francisco State University's Gerontology Program is the only program of its kind in Northern California, with the largest capacity in the California State University system; and,

WHEREAS, San Francisco State University's Gerontology Program is recognized as a leader in the California State University system and was one of the first in the nation to offer a course on Gay and Lesbian Aging; and,

WHEREAS, Graduates of the Gerontology Program serve among the State's aging network leadership in both the public and private sectors, capturing well-paid and highly placed professional careers in the field; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the City and County of San Francisco recognizes the important work of the Gerontology Program in this new and rapidly expanding field; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco urges the President and Administration of San Francisco State University to fully fund and continue support of the Gerontology Program; and be it

//

//

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors forward copies of this legislation to the Governor, elected state representatives and Trustees of the State University Center.



## City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

## Resolution

File Number:

040522

**Date Passed:** 

Resolution urging San Francisco State University to continue its Gerontology Program.

April 27, 2004 Board of Supervisors — REFERRED: City Services Committee

May 25, 2004 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED

Ayes: 9 - Ammiano, Daly, Dufty, Gonzalez, Ma, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Peskin,

Sandoval

Absent: 1 - Alioto-Pier

Excused: 1 - Hall

File No. 040522

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on May 25, 2004 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Gloria L. Young Clerk of the Board

Mayor Gavin Newsom

JUN 0 4 2004

**Date Approved**